

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
23CV040918-590

ATLANTIC COAST CONFERENCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF FLORIDA
STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

**FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES'
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, STAY THE ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Background of The Dispute. | 3 |
| B. Relevant Portions of the ACC Constitution. | 5 |
| C. Prior Litigation Involving the ACC and a Former Member Seeking to Leave the Conference..... | 5 |
| D. The December 21, 2023 Board Meeting Announcement and the ACC’s Filing of This Lawsuit Just Hours Later. | 6 |
| E. The Florida Action..... | 6 |
| F. The ACC’s Amended Complaint. | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The ACC’s Amended Complaint Should be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12 Because It Was Filed Prematurely, Without Proper Approval, and Is Fatally Flawed. | 8 |
| A. The ACC Filed Its Complaint for Declaratory Judgment Before There Was an Actual and Justiciable Controversy..... | 8 |
| B. The ACC Failed to Satisfy a Necessary Condition Precedent and Improperly Initiated this Litigation Without Obtaining the Affirmative Two-Thirds Vote of Its Members Upon a Proper Notice and Meeting Having a Quorum as Mandated by Its Constitution..... | 11 |
| C. The ACC Failed To Sue the FSU Board in the Only Jurisdiction Where the FSU Board Has Waived Sovereign Immunity – the State of Florida..... | 13 |
| D. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead the FSU Board Either Signed the Grants of Rights or Approved Them Upon Proper Notice and A Vote..... | 15 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| E. | The ACC’s Remaining Claims Are Based on Purported Extra-Contractual Obligations that Are Not Supported by North Carolina Law. | 16 |
| II. | Alternatively, the ACC’s Anticipatorily-Filed Action Should Be Stayed in Favor of the Florida Action Which Is Before the Proper Court. | 18 |
| A. | The ACC’s Choice of Forum Should Be Disregarded In Favor of the FSU Board’s (i.e., the True Plaintiff’s) Choice of Forum (i.e., the Florida Action). | 20 |
| 1. | North Carolina Courts Have Adopted the “Anticipatory Filing” Exception and Rejected Similar Attempts to Improperly Control Venue..... | 21 |
| 2. | Application of the “Anticipatory Filing” Exception to the ACC’s Conduct Warrants a Stay of This Lawsuit..... | 23 |
| B. | The Nature of the Case, Applicable Law, and the Burden of Litigating Matters Not of Local Concern (e.g., Sovereign Immunity of the State of Florida, Restraint of Trade Under Florida Law, Confidentiality Under Florida Law, and Capacity to Contract on Behalf of Agencies of the State of Florida) All Favor a Stay. | 25 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alchemist Jet Air, LLC v. Century Jets Aviation, LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49472 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>Am. C.L. Union of N. Carolina, Inc. v. State</i> , 181 N.C. App. 430, 639 S.E.2d 136 (2007)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Ashworth v. Glades Cnty. Bd. of Cnty Comm’rs</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204000 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Austin v. Glynn Cnty., Ga.</i> , 80 F.4th 1342 (11th Cir. 2023)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bryant & Assocs., LLC v. ARC Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 238 N.C. App. 1, 767 S.E.2d 87 (2014)..... | 26 |
| <i>Centennial Life Ins. Co. v. Poston</i> , 88 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Cons. v. Durham Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 141 N.C. App. 569, 541 S.E.2d 157 (2000)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Coderre v. Futrell</i> , 224 N.C. App. 454, 736 S.E.2d 784 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Farmer v. Troy Univ.</i> , 382 N.C. 366, 879 S.E.2d 124 (2022) | 14 |
| <i>Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. Narron</i> , 155 N.C. App. 362, 574 S.E.2d 490 (2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>Harris Teeter Supermarkets, Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 NCBC LEXIS 125 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 10, 2023)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Home Indem. Co. v. Hoechst-Celanese Corp.</i> , 99 N.C. App. 322, 393 S.E.2d 118 (1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hometown Servs., Inc. v. Equitylock Sols., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125207 (W.D.N.C. September 5, 2014)..... | 12, 24 |
| <i>Ins. Concepts & Design, Inc. v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) | 26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Jim Crockett Promotions, Inc. v. Action Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 93 (W.D.N.C. 1990) | 26 |
| <i>Kirkman v. Kirkman</i> , 42 N.C. App. 173, 256 S.E.2d 264 (1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Klingspor Abrasives, Inc. v. Woolsey</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66747 (W.D.N.C. July 31, 2009) | 23 |
| <i>La Mack v. Obeid</i> , 2015 NCBC LEXIS 24, (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 5, 2015) | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Lawyers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard</i> , 112 N.C. App. 353, 435 S.E.2d 571 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>Learning Network, Inc. v. Discovery Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 11 Fed. App'x. 297 (4th Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Lunsford v. ViaOne Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 NCBC LEXIS 127, (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>N. Am. Roofing Servs., Inc. v. BPP Retail Props., LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35193 (W.D.N.C. 2014)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nautilus Inc. Co. v. Winchester Homes, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>Nutrition & Fitness, Inc. v. Blue Stuff, Inc.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 357 (W.D.N.C. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , 585 F. Supp.3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Poole v. Bahamas Sales Assoc., LLC</i> , 209 N.C. App. 136, 705 S.E.2d 13 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Press v. AGC Aviation, LLC</i> , 260 N.C. App. 556, 818 S.E.2d 365 (2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Recurrent Energy Dev. Holdings, LLC v. SunEnergy1, LLC</i> , 2017 NCBC LEXIS 18 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 7, 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sharpe v. Park Newspapers of Lumberton, Inc.</i> , 317 N.C. 579, 347 S.E.2d 25 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>Sohmer v. Hwang</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116787 (W.D.N.C. June 23, 2021)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Stone & Webster, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) | 24 |
| <i>Tattoo Art, Inc. v. Tat Int’l, LLC</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Va. 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Town of Ayden v. Town of Winterville</i> , 143 N.C. App. 136, 544 S.E.2d 821 (2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Town of Midland v. Harrell</i> , 385 N.C. 365, 892 S.E.2d 845 (2023) | 11 |
| <i>Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Harbinger Cap. Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 2008 NCBC LEXIS 6 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> 201 N.C. 507 S.E.2d 487 (2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Zloop, Inc. v. Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP</i> , 2018 NCBC LEXIS 16 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2018) | 4 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 542.18..... | 6, 25 |
| Fla. Stat. § 768.28..... | 14, 25 |
| Fla. Stat. § 1001.72 | 12, 13, 25 |
| N.C.G.S. § 1-75.12..... | <i>passim</i> |
| N.C.G.S. § 1-254..... | 9 |
| N.C.G.S. § 1-257..... | 18, 21 |
| North Carolina Nonprofit Corporation Act N.C.G.S. § 55A-1-01 <i>et seq.</i> | 14, 17 |
| North Carolina’s Uniform Unincorporated Nonprofit Association Act, N.C.G.S. § 59B-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 13, 14, 16, 17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 | 7, 8, 18, 27 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) | 1, 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... | 1, 10, 12, 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... | 1, 14 |

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)..... 1, 15
